TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS AGENT		12/12/2011	NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OMNOVA SOLUTIONS INC.
Street Address:	175 GHENT ROAD
City:	FAIRLAWN
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44333
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3104013	GENON
Registration Number:	3806903	RECORE
Registration Number:	3705162	RECORE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (614)464-2634 Phone: 614 462-5400

Email: trademarks@keglerbrown.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Kegler Brown / Stephen C Barsotti

Address Line 1: 65 East State Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 1800**

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43215

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 107558.1CHASERELEASE

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004677 FRAME: 0921

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen C. Barsotti
Signature:	/SCB/
Date:	12/13/2011
Total Attachments: 3 source=Chase Release#page1.tif source=Chase Release#page2.tif source=Chase Release#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004677 FRAME: 0922

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

December 12,

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of [*] (the "Effective Date"), is made by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (the "Agent"), in its eapacity as agent for the lenders under the Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, in favor of OMNOVA Solutions Inc. (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Agent, the Grantor and certain other persons are parties to that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of December 9, 2010 (the "Credit Agreement"), and that certain Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of December 9, 2010 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed an Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 9, 2010 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), in favor of the Agent to evidence the security interest granted by the Grantor to the Agent in and to the Grantor's trademarks, which Trademark Security Agreement was filed and recorded with the Trademarks Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 4446/0214; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the proposed sale of certain assets of the Grantor, including the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Trademarks"), pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, dated as of [*], between the Grantor and J. Josephson Inc., the Grantor has requested the Agent to execute this Release pursuant to the applicable terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement, and the Agent has agreed to execute this Release in reliance of the Grantor's certifications and representations regarding such proposed sale (the "Proposed Sale") as set forth the Confirmation of Partial Release of Collateral, dated as of even date herewith, between the Agent and the Grantor (the "Confirmation").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Partial Release. In reliance on the certifications and representations of the Grantor regarding the Proposed Sale as set forth in the Confirmation, the Agent hereby, as of the Effective Date, without any representations or warranties of any kind, on behalf of itself and the lending parties under the Credit Agreement, releases the security interest arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement in and to the Released Trademarks. For the avoidance of any doubt, the foregoing release applies only and solely with respect to the Released Trademarks, and shall not extend to or relate to any other Collateral (as defined in the Credit Agreement). The Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement with respect to such other Collateral shall remain in full force and in effect.
- 2. <u>Recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor (or such Person as the Grantor may designate) to file and records this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. Governing Law. Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

[Signature Page and Schedule A Follow]

CH\1323864.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

> JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., acting in its capacity as Agent

By: David Lehner

Title: Authorized Officer.

* December 12, 2011

2

[Partial Release]

SCHEDULE A RELEASED TRADEMARKS

Registered Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Registration No.
GENON	Germany	Reg. No. 1095341
GENON	United States	Reg. No. 3104013
GENON	Great Britain	Reg. No. 1245663
GENON	Australia	Reg. No. A432498
GENON	France	Reg. No. 1479808
RECORE	Canada	Reg. No. TMA797942
RECORE	European Community (CMT)	Reg. No. 9013327
RECORE	United States	Reg. No. 3806903
?= CO?=	Canada	Reg. No. TMA774654
₹ ≣ CO₹≣	European Community (CMT)	Reg. No. 8443244
₹ ≡ co₹≣	United States	Reg. No. 3705162
ESSEX	Japan	Reg. No. 4186488

Pending Trademark Applications

Trademark	Country	Registration No.
E S E X	United States	Application Serial No. 85/419,018

CH\1323864.2

RECORDED: 12/13/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004677 FRAME: 0925